REFERENCE COPY
Thisisnot an official FCC license. It isarecord of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference
copy was generated.dn cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in
place of an official FCC license.

Federal Communications Commission

Wireless Telecommunications Bureau

RADIO STATION AUTHORIZATION

LICENSEE: SANDER OPERATING CO. Il LLC D/B/A KGW TELEVISION

Call Sign
KV9155
SANDER OPERATING CO. |1l LLC D/B/IA'/KGW TELEVISION -
TEGNA INC. 8350 BROAD STREET, SUITE 2 File Number
TYSONS, VA 22102
Radio Service
TP- TV Pickup
SMSA Station Class
. . MO
FCC Registration Number (FRN): 0022774368
Grant Date Effective Date Expiration Date Print Date
01-13-1995 10-02-2019 02-01-2031 01-28-2023
LOCATION
Fixed Location Addressor Area of Operation:
Circular Area Of Operation Defined By Radius 160.9 KM Around Coordinates
45-31-05.4 N, 122-40-39.3 W
City: PORTLAND County: MULTNOMAH State: OR
Antenna Structure
L oc No. L ocation Name Latitude Longitude Elevation Registration No.
001 KGW Studio 45-31-05.4 N 122-40-39.3 W
002 Sylvan 1 45-31-205N 122-44-49.5 W 342.3 1204059
003 Sylvan 2 45-31-205N 122-44-50.1 W 342.3 1033994
004 Larch Mtn 45-42-440N 122-18-02.0 W 1047.0
005 Goat Mtn 45-07-52.0 N 122-17-28.0 W 1283.2
006 Wells Fargo 45-30-52.0 N 122-40-46.0 W 190.0
FREQUENCY PATHS
Frequency Tol Emission EIRP Constr Path Seg Emit Ant Hgt Gain Beam POL AZIM .Rec Rec
(MH2z) (%) Desig (dBm) Date No Loc (m) (dBi) (deg) (deg): Loc Call
No Reflector No . Sign
Ht(m)xwWd(m)
6425.0- 0.00050 25MOF8W 65.000 001 1 001 6.1 30.0 40 S VARY 002
6525.0 25M0OD7W
Conditions;

Pursuant to 8309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. 8309(h), thislicenseis subject to the
following conditions. Thislicense shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the
frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the
license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of
1934, asamended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). Thislicenseissubject in termsto the right of use or control conferred by 8706 of
the Communications Act of 1934, asamended. See 47 U.S.C. 8606.
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Licensee Name: SANDER OPERATING CO. Il LLC D/B/A KGW

Call Sign: Kv9155

Frequency
(MH2z)

6875.0-
7125.0
6425.0-
6525.0
6875.0-
7125.0
6425.0-
6525.0
6875.0-
7125.0
6425.0-
6525.0
6875.0-
7125.0
6425.0-
6525.0
6875.0-
7125.0

Tol Emission

(%) / Desig

0.00050 25MOF8W
25MOD7W
0.00050 25MOF8W
25MOD7W
0.00050 25M OF8W
25MOD7W
0.00050 25MOF8W
25MOD7W
0.00050 25MOF8W
25MOD7W
0.00050 25MOF8W
25MOD7W
0.00050 25MOF8W
25M0OD7W
0.00050 25MOF8W
25MOD7W
0.00050 25MOF8W
25MOD7W

File Number:

EIRP Constr
(dBm) Date

65.000

65.000

65.000

65.000

65.000

65.000

65.000

65.000

65.000

04-02-2021

04-02-2021

04-02-2021

04-02-2021

04-02-2021

04-02-2021

04-02-2021

04-02-2021

No Loc
No
001 1 001
002 1 001
002 1 001
003 1 001
003 1 001
004 1 001
004 1 001
005 1 001
005 1 001

(m)

6.1

6.1

6.1

6.1

6.1

6.1

6.1

6.1

6.1

30.0

30.0

30.0

30.0

30.0

30.0

30.0

30.0

30.0

4.0

4.0

4.0

4.0

4.0

25

25

4.0

4.0

Path Seg Emit AntHgt Gain Beam POL AZIM
(dBi) (deg)
Reflector

Ht(m)xwd(m)

(deg)

VARY

VARY

VARY

VARY

VARY

VARY

VARY

VARY

VARY

Print Date: 01-28-2023

Rec Rec
Loc Call
No Sign

002

003

003

004

004

005

005

006

006

Waiver Conditions:

The Facility 1D of the Associated Broadcast Parent Station for this licenseis 34874.

Antennas employed for mobile use over 6.1 meters may be deployed without specific prior approval of the Commission provided
that the overall height of such antennas more than 6.10 meters (20 feet) above ground, including their supporting structures (whether

natural formation or man-made), do not exceed any of the slope ratios set forth in Section 17.7(b).

This authorization permits the simultaneous operation of multiple transmitters as long as the technical parameters of each transmitter
are consistent with the parameters specified on this authorization and each transmitter is operated in accordance with applicable FCC

rules.

Grant of an application to identify receive-only sitesin this authorization merely records receive-site data that the licensee filed
voluntarily, to facilitate coordination, without determining the accuracy of this data or the licensee’s right to coordination or
interference protection for these facilities. See e.g., 47 C.F.R. & sect; 2.106, Federal Table for 2025-2110 MHz and US Note 346, and
47 C.F.R. & sect;& sect; 25.254, 25.255, and 27.1133.
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