REFERENCE COPY

This is not an official FCC license. It is a record of public information contained in the FCC's licensing database on the date that this reference copy was generated. In cases where FCC rules require the presentation, posting, or display of an FCC license, this document may not be used in place of an official FCC license.



Federal Communications Commission

Wireless Telecommunications Bureau

RADIO STATION AUTHORIZATION

LICENSEE: SANDER OPERATING CO. III LLC D/B/A KGW TELEVISION

SANDER OPERATING CO. III LLC D/B/A KGW TELEVISION TEGNA INC. 8350 BROAD STREET, SUITE 2 TYSONS, VA 22102

Call Sign KV9155					
File Number					
Radio Service TP - TV Pickup					
SMSA	Station Class MO				

Antonno Starotrano

FCC Registration Number (FRN): 0022774368

Grant Date	Effective Date	Expiration Date	Print Date
01-13-1995	10-02-2019	02-01-2031	01-28-2023

LOCATION

Fixed Location Address or Area of Operation:

Circular Area Of Operation Defined By Radius 160.9 KM Around Coordinates 45-31-05.4 N, 122-40-39.3 W

City: PORTLAND County: MULTNOMAH State: OR

T NT-	T 4 * N	T - 494 J -	T amaitmala	Antenna Structure				
Loc No.	Location Name	Latitude	Longitude	Elevation	Registration No.			
001	KGW Studio	45-31-05.4 N	122-40-39.3 W					
002	Sylvan 1	45-31-20.5 N	122-44-49.5 W	342.3	1204059			
003	Sylvan 2	45-31-20.5 N	122-44-50.1 W	342.3	1033994			
004	Larch Mtn	45-42-44.0 N	122-18-02.0 W	1047.0				
005	Goat Mtn	45-07-52.0 N	122-17-28.0 W	1283.2				
006	Wells Fargo	45-30-52.0 N	122-40-46.0 W	190.0				

FREQUENCY PATHS Path Seg Frequency Tol **Emission** EIRP Constr Ant Hgt Gain Beam POL AZIM Rec Rec **Emit** Desig (MHz) (%)(dBm) Date (dBi) (deg) Call No Loc (m) (deg) Loc Reflector Sign No Ht(m)xWd(m)65.000 4.0 VARY 002 6425.0-0.00050 25M0F8W 001 1 001 6.1 30.0 6525.0 25M0D7W

Conditions:

Pursuant to §309(h) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §309(h), this license is subject to the following conditions: This license shall not vest in the licensee any right to operate the station nor any right in the use of the frequencies designated in the license beyond the term thereof nor in any other manner than authorized herein. Neither the license nor the right granted thereunder shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. § 310(d). This license is subject in terms to the right of use or control conferred by §706 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended. See 47 U.S.C. §606.

Licensee Name: SANDER OPERATING CO. III LLC D/B/A KGW

Call Sign: K	V9155	File Number:				Print Date: 01-28-2023								
Frequency (MHz)	Tol (%)	Emission Desig	EIRP (dBm)	Constr Date	Path No	Seg	Emit Loc No	Ant Hgt (m)	(dBi) Ref	Beam (deg) lector xWd(m)	POL	AZIM (deg)	Rec Loc No	Rec Call Sign
6875.0-	0.0005	0 25M0F8W	65.000		001	1	001	6.1	30.0	4.0	S	VARY	002	
7125.0		25M0D7W												
6425.0-	0.0005	0 25M0F8W	65.000	04-02-2021	002	1	001	6.1	30.0	4.0	S	VARY	003	
6525.0		25M0D7W												
6875.0-	0.0005	0 25M0F8W	65.000	04-02-2021	002	1	001	6.1	30.0	4.0	S	VARY	003	
7125.0		25M0D7W												
6425.0-	0.0005	0 25M0F8W	65.000	04-02-2021	003	1	001	6.1	30.0	4.0	S	VARY	004	
6525.0		25M0D7W												
6875.0-	0.0005	0 25M0F8W	65.000	04-02-2021	003	1	001	6.1	30.0	4.0	S	VARY	004	
7125.0		25M0D7W												
6425.0-	0.0005	0 25M0F8W	65.000	04-02-2021	004	1	001	6.1	30.0	2.5	S	VARY	005	
6525.0		25M0D7W												
6875.0-	0.0005	0 25M0F8W	65.000	04-02-2021	004	1	001	6.1	30.0	2.5	S	VARY	005	
7125.0		25M0D7W												
6425.0-	0.0005	0 25M0F8W	65.000	04-02-2021	005	1	001	6.1	30.0	4.0	S	VARY	006	
6525.0		25M0D7W												
6875.0-	0.0005	0 25M0F8W	65.000	04-02-2021	005	1	001	6.1	30.0	4.0	S	VARY	006	
7125.0		25M0D7W												

Waivers/Conditions:

The Facility ID of the Associated Broadcast Parent Station for this license is 34874.

Antennas employed for mobile use over 6.1 meters may be deployed without specific prior approval of the Commission provided that the overall height of such antennas more than 6.10 meters (20 feet) above ground, including their supporting structures (whether natural formation or man-made), do not exceed any of the slope ratios set forth in Section 17.7(b).

This authorization permits the simultaneous operation of multiple transmitters as long as the technical parameters of each transmitter are consistent with the parameters specified on this authorization and each transmitter is operated in accordance with applicable FCC rules.

Grant of an application to identify receive-only sites in this authorization merely records receive-site data that the licensee filed voluntarily, to facilitate coordination, without determining the accuracy of this data or the licensee's right to coordination or interference protection for these facilities. See e.g., 47 C.F.R. § 2.106, Federal Table for 2025-2110 MHz and US Note 346, and 47 C.F.R. § § 25.254, 25.255, and 27.1133.